
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Scrutiny Review - Support to small businesses 

 
 
FRIDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2009 at 10:00 HRS –NORTH LONDON BUSINESS BOARD 
ROOM, 1ST FLOOR, HERON HOUSE, HALE WHARF, FERRY LANE, N17 9NF. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Allison, Thompson and Winskill 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  Late 

items will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 6 below. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
 

4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To approve the scope and terms of reference for the scrutiny review of support to 

small businesses. 
 

5. PROVISION AND DEMAND OF BUSINESS SUPPORT TO SME'S IN HARINGEY  
(PAGES 7 - 122)  

 
 The report sets out an economic snapshot of Haringey and outlines the existing 

strategic framework and delivery of business support. It also contains comparative 
benchmarking information  with other borough’s. 
 

6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   -14 JANUARY 2010 
 
 
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Carolyn Banks 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Tel: 020 8489 2965 
Email: 
carolynbanks73@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
3 December 2009 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Scrutiny Review – Support to small businesses        On 11 December 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title.  
Scrutiny Review on support to small businesses 
 

Report of  Councillor Charles Adje, Chair of the review Panel 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer: Carolyn Banks, Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 

Tel: 0208 489 265 
E- Mail carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk 
  
 

 
Wards(s) affected: [All / Some (Specify)] 
 
 

 

Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision] 
 

 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1.  To approve the scope and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of support 
to small businesses. 

 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.  N/A 
 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1.  This review links with the Sustainable Community Strategy Outcomes of: 

•••• Economic vitality shared by all, specifically through business and inward 
investment 
 

3.2. This review links with the Council Plan priorities of: 

4 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

 2 

•••• A thriving Haringey 
 

3.3. This review links with the following Local Area Agreement: 

•••• NI 171- Number of new business registrations for VAT and PAYE per 10,000 resident 
population aged 16 and above 

 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. That the scope and terms of reference be confirmed and approved by the Panel. 
 

 

 

 
5. Reason for recommendation(s) 

5.1. Reasons for the above recommendation are laid out in the main body of this 
report. 

 
 

 
6. Other options considered 

6.1. N/A 
 
 

 
7. Summary
[...]
, support and advice offered by all the 
agencies to  SMEs  in the Borough and specifying whether any special 
measures had been taken to provide more assistance during the recession 

• The way in which each agency signposted other agencies services 

• The total budget available, who contributed what, how it was spent and how this 
compared to the sums provided in other similar local authority areas. 

• Whether any budgets were pooled, and if so what were the arrangements. 

• The role of the Enterprise Partnership Board in supporting local SMEs, whether 
it co-ordinates, monitors and reviews services and how it encourages the 
development of new initiatives. 

• The Councils policy and an assessment on  whether it is being achieved 

• The grants and loans made to SMEs in Haringey and by whom.     Whether 
there are any other sources of funds which could be tapped in the future.  

• The arrangements for distributing funds, the administrative costs involved and 
how this compared to other similar local authorities. 

• New initiatives or services offered by other similar local authority areas which 
might be introduced in Haringey 

The resultant discussions should cover areas such as:    
 

• Was the present mix of services the right one, were there gaps or 

duplications in services, was each agencies role sufficiently clarified and 

was the overall provision cost-effective? 

• Was there a case for further pooling of budgets and what would be the 

advantages of doing this? 

• How effective were the financial controls over budgets etc? 

• How did Haringey compared with other similar local areas and were any 

of them doing anything which was not done in Haringey 

• Should the Enterprise Partnership be doing more and how could it most 

usefully contribute toward the continual improvement in the support 

given?  

 

Page 5



 

 6 

MEETING 2 
 
Again all agencies and business support organisations and, if appropriate, other local 
authorities,  will  be invited to the meeting to discuss reports on any issues identified at 
the first meeting, including the  possible introduction, likely cost and financial 
implications  of any new initiatives. At the end of this meeting a decision would be 
taken on whether any additional meetings required. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

Agenda item:  
 

 

   Scrutiny Review – Support to Small Businesses              On 11 December 2009 
 
 

 

Report Title. Report on provision and demand of Business Support to SMEs in Haringey. 

 

Report of  Marc Dorfman, Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer : Juneed Asad, Business and Enterprise Manager 
 

 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 
 

 

Report for: [Key / Non-Key Decision] 
 

 

1. Purpose of the report (That is, the decision required)  

1.1. this reports sets out an economic snapshot of Haringey and outlines the existing 
strategic framework and delivery of business support in the borough. 

 
1.2. the report contains benchmarking information, comparing Haringey with the 

business support offer in the London Borough of Enfield, Redbridge and Waltham 
Forest. 

 
1.3. the purpose of this report is to provide an evidence base for the Scrutiny Review 

Panel for the Scrutiny Review of Support to Small Business. 
 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member (if necessary) 

2.1.  [click here to type] 
 

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

3.1. This review links with the Sustainable Community Strategy Outcomes of 
‘Economic vitality shared by all, specifically through business and inward 

5 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

investment’ 
 
3.2. This review links with the Council Plan priorities of ‘A thriving Haringey’ 
 
3.3. This review links with the following Local Area Agreement of NI 171- Number of 

new business registrations for VAT and PAYE per 10,000 resident population 
aged 16 and above. 

 

4. Recommend
[...]
ge in voluntary liquidations. 

Company Liquidations 2006 to 2009

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

Q4

05

Q1

06

Q2

06

Q3

06

Q4

06

Q1

07

Q2

07

Q3

07

Q4

07

Q1

08

Q2

08

Q3

08

Q4

08

Q1

09

Q2

09

Q3

09

Compulsory Voluntary (CVL)
 

 
Retail Vacancies and Town Centre Vitality 
 
Vacancy rates in our Town Centres are lower than the national average of 12% 
(British Retail Consortium study); in November 2009 only 10% of commercial 
premises in the borough were vacant and only 6% of retail premises were vacant.  In 
Wood Green the Mall is almost up to 100% occupancy and has experienced a 
healthy upturn in footfall since the opening of Primark and New Look. Lidl is also 

Page 15



 6 

about to open on the old Matalan site.  Overall we could say that in Wood Green the 
Town Centre is showing resilience. 
 
We are supporting our Town Centres in a number of ways: In Green Lanes, Wood 
Green, Tottenham High Road and Crouch End we have worked closely with traders 
groups to establish strong partnerships. Events and initiatives such as The Harringay 
Food Festival and the Christmas parking programme and discount scheme in Crouch 
End have assisted footfall and helped to raise the profile of retailers in those areas 
who are facing increased competition from chain stores, out of town shopping 
centres, the rise in internet shopping and the economic downturn. 
 
Strategy and Policy Context 
 
A History of Business and Enterprise Strategy in the Borough 
 
Haringey City Growth (HCG) was originally launched in 2003 as a way of giving 
businesses more influence over the regeneration of the Borough and to harness the 
comparative advantages of the local economy.  The vision of HCG was to create a 
strong, competitive economy at the heart of a thriving and vibrant North London sub-
region.  The programme was funded by the European Regional Development Fund, 
London Borough of Haringey and North London Business.  The HCG programme 
covere
[...]
h sectors. 

• Provision of good quality, simple to access, business support that businesses 
want and value. 

• Capitalising on Haringey’s locational advantages and the exciting new 
developments in the Borough by marketing a dynamic, changing Haringey in 
order to generate new investment. 

• Delivering high quality Town Centres to ensure they thrive in a changing 
leisure and retail environment and meet the needs of ever-more demanding 
consumers. 

• Building on Haringey’s young, ethnically diverse community to take full 
advantage of  innovation and global trade opportunities and promote 
entrepreneurialism 

• Make the relationship with the Council an asset for business by improving the 
quality & responsiveness of Council services. This will help both retain 
existing businesses and encourage new ones to invest in the Borough. 

• Using the enormous procurement and purchasing power of businesses, 
especially the public sector, to create opportunities for local businesses 
including social enterprise businesses 

 
Progress in 2008/09 against the strategic objectives has been positive.  Under 
‘prosperity’ a great deal of work has been done to rationalise the services provided 

Page 17



 8 

by the council to business, work that was consolidated through the single business 
account workstream.  At the same time the government has been rationalising its 
own approach to funding business support, which will lead to further clarity.  Funding 
for business support in the capital has been restricted by the LDAs suspension of 
funding in 2008/09, which affected a tri-borough ERDF bid, and will hopefully resume 
once their new investment framework is established and finally the Haringey City 
Growth programme came to a conclusion, with the Haringey Business Board 
becoming the private sector led legacy body, which takes a strategic view of 
business boards across the issues in the borough and the sub-region. 
 
The Mayor’s Draft Economic Development Strategy 
 
I
[...]
Enterprise Manager – Co-ordinates the work of the team and liaises 
with senior officers and members to set the work programme of the team.  The 
Manager also carries out high profile business engagement. 
 
2x Business and Enterprise Policy Officers – Develop and deliver projects pertaining 
to business and enterprise and wider economic regeneration goals.  Review and 
analyse national and local policy agendas and carry out business engagement 
activities across the borough and Town Centres. 
 
1x Film Liaison Officer – Provides advice and guidance on film locations in the 
borough.  Administrate and agree filming requests using council premises as 
locations.  Support Haringey film makers through the North London Film Fund and 
associated training.  Co-ordinate the annual Wood Green International Short Film 
Festival that brings around 1,000 people into Wood Green over one weekend. 
 
1x North London Property Officer – Seconded to North London Business (the inward 
investment agency for North London) to provide a property search service for 
business premises. 
 
1x Business Development Co-ordinator – Provides logistical support to the Business 
and Enterprise Team and assists with the financial functions of the team.  
Administers meetings and events and updates the Business webpages on 
www.haringey.gov.uk/business. 
 
1x Administrator – Provides administrative support to the Business and Enterprise 
Team and assists with the logistical support provided by the Business Development 
Co-ordinator. 
 
The  Business and Enterprise Team – Responsibilities  

Page 21



 12 

 
The Business and Enterprise Team provides a strategic overview of business 
support provision in the borough as well as an ongoing analysis of changing business 
needs.  Main responsibilities of the team include: 
 

1) Analysis of national and regional policy and dissemination of briefings 
outlining the impacts upon Haringey and the business community 

2) Business engagement activities mostly, but not exclusively in Town Centres 
to identify and define business needs and issues as well as signposting 
businesses to the support they need 

3) Ensuring that LBH leadership has opportunity to interact with the local 
business community, private sector business, the enterprise community in 
general and latterly the banks to ensure we are informed and up to date with 
our business base. 

4) Commissioning of business support projects in the borough to meet identified 
needs. 

5) Leading on the work the Council is doing to maximise the opportunities for the 
borough through the Olympics. 

6) Leading on significant regeneration events and conferences as appropriate. 
 
The Business and Enterprise Team can help businesses to find the right support and 
advice, whether through specialised knowledge or through a referral to Business 
Link in London.  The team can signpost to a range of organisations that provide 
business funding, loans and grants and there is a link to the LDA’s Grantnet service 
for access to a database of the latest funding opportunities.  This advice and support 
is detailed on the website and in a booklet that has been distributed to businesses 
across the borough. 
 
Business Link in London 
 
Business Link is the national government funded single point of contact for business 
support and advice.  All initial diagnostics and brokerage is accessed either via the 
telephone or through the website. 
 
Support is provided for SMEs from new and potential start-up enterprises through to 
existing and growing enterprises to: 

• Manage finances 

• Employ people 

• Find and keep customers 

• Pay the correct tax 

• Comply with environmental legislation 

• Trade internationally 

• Understand sector specific regulations 

• Find relevant events and support 
 
From April 2009, Business Link became the portal for the ‘Solutions for Business’ 
(SFB) brand, which is the new streamlined model for publicly funded business 
support services. 
 
Comm
[...]
ered is 
as follows; 200 residents and young people will receive information, advice and 
guidance to help them enter self-employment and 600 businesses will be directly 
supported through a range of initiatives that will ensure sustainability and facilitate 
business growth. A further 120 businesses will receive mentoring to help them 
access procurement opportunities created by the Olympics. 
 
The appraisal panel was made up of the following individuals: 
 

• Naeem Sheikh – HAVCO 

• Jo Parsons Cook – JCP 

• Ian D’Souza – LSC 

• Gary Ince – North London Business 

• Phil Gowan – CONEL 
 
For Business and Enterprise our priority is to build upon a culture of entrepreneurship 
and business growth in the borough.   The boroughs stock of VAT registered 
enterprises has steadily risen year on year, from 5,150 in 1994 to 7,140 in 2007.  
With the release of the combined dataset of VAT and PAYE registrations – the 
dataset for NI 171 in our basket of LAA indicators – the trends show that the 
registration rate has increased from 66 (newly registered businesses per 10,000 
population) in 2002 to 83.1 in 2007.   
 
Going forward we have proposed a challenging target to raise our performance 
relative to the London wide average.  As a result of this, we will expect business 
support provision that we commission to further develop the spirit of enterprise in the 

Page 23



 14 

borough, and to promote equality by encouraging key groups in the Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) communities, amongst women and those with disabilities. 
 
Additionally at this time of recession, there are significant opportunities for new 
business to adopt a social enterprise model.  Increasingly there is an appetite for 
more ethical and community driven business practice and through the use of the 
SROI tool (Social Return on Investment) the benefit to the community can be 
measured.  Through this prospectus we will seek to expand the diversity of our 
business community by suppor
[...]
third party agencies such as East London Small 
Business Centre, East London Business Place and North London Business Ltd. 
 
Other activities such as events and workshops are delivered in partnership with 
agencies such as the East London Small Business Centre, East London Business 

Page 24



 15 

Place, North London Strategic Alliance and North London Business.  Match funding 
to support these projects is made available through the Regeneration base budget, 
subject to the approval of the Head of Regeneration.  Ad-hoc and telephone 
enquiries are dealt with as part of day to day operations. 
 
Town Centre Management is delivered through a £105,000 annual budget, broken 
down as follows: 

• District Centres Contract £44,000  

• Ilford BID Voluntary contribution £50,000 

• Support match funding £11,000 (7 town centres at £1,500 each, plus misc. 
costs) 

Additional resources through the Regeneration base budget, totalling 50k, but no 
amount specifically earmarked. 
 
Waltham Forest 
 
Waltham Forest employs two Town Centre Managers and one Business Policy 
Officer working to the Business and Enterprise Manager within the Economic 
Regeneration Team.   
 
Business support during the recession has focused upon the local supply chain and 
setting ambitious targets – namely 50% of council contracts awarded to local 
suppliers in the next three years.  Overall, business support strategy is directed by 
the Waltham Forest Business Board and the council will provide £400,000 of funding 
over the next 2 years from their LABGI allocation (Local Authority Business Growth 
Incentive), which the board secured by lobbying the Council to access this money – 
the board use the funding to deliver training and support services as well as 
supporting the two BID companies (E11 in Leytonstone town centre and the Argall 
Industrial Estate BID).  Through the E11 BID, business support has a strong 
presence on Leytonstone High Street where a One-Stop-Shop for business has been 
es
[...]
 the benefits of 
Crossrail.   
 
The growth agenda will focus upon facilitating the improvement of the built 
environment, improving transport and accessibility and developing sustainable 
communities and the environment.  There is a focus on developing outer 
London and Town Centres as growth hubs. 
 
The skills agenda has three strands, the implementation of the London Skills 
and Employment Board delivery plan, investing in young people and delivery 
high quality affordable childcare – the latter to facilitate access to employment 
and also to give children a platform for learning and developing. 
 
The jobs agenda focuses on the creation of employment opportunities through 
business growth.  The role out of Business Support Simplification is a major 
factor along with innovation and collaboration. 
 
The LDA sees business as a key partner, because it is the principle creator of 
jobs and a driver of economic growth.  Business will play a key role in the 
development of an Economic Development Strategy.  There is also an 
important role for the London boroughs, because they are best placed to 
provide local knowledge of needs and priorities.  As such the LDA will seek to 
support the boroughs delivery of their Local Area Agreements and place 
shaping agendas.  Also, because they are best placed in their fields, the 
Learning and Skills Council (LSC), JCP and the third sector will play a key role 
in shaping policy and delivery within their respective fields.  This also certainly 
includes the Homes and Communities Agency. 

Page 39



Page 10 of 32 

 
Haringey Compact 
 
A Compact is an agreement between the local council, other public sector 
agencies, and local voluntary and community sector organisations. It can also 
include the local private sector. 
 
Haringey’s Compact was officially launched in June 2006, titled Working 
BETTER Together, and identifies the following principles to improve 
partnership working: 
 

• Improve volunteering  

• Valuing the 
[...]
prise Board Risk Register as part of the 
agreed six monthly update. The Board noted the increase in likelihood of the inherent 
risks identified for the two employment stretch targets and new business registration 
rate target from medium to high and subsequent increase in controls in place as a 
consequence of the current economic climate.  
 
In response to concerns regarding the impact of inherent and residual risk for EP2 
data quality remaining high, confirmation was provided that the monitoring service was 
scheduled to go out for re-tender.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Board note the report.  
 

Page 120



MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD (HSP) 
TUESDAY, 5 MAY 2009 

 

LC118. TACKLING WORKLESSNESS UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update report on progress in the main programmes tackling 
worklessness in the borough including the Haringey Guarantee, Families into Work 
and the North London Pledge. The Board noted the increase in number of 
registrations and the launch of the Haringey Guarantee Employer Zone in February 
2009.  
 
Meetings are ongoing with the LDA and NLSA regarding the potential expansion of 
the North London Pledge programme. The Board enquired as to the feasibility of 
developing an MAA (Multi Area Agreement) related to worklessness but were advised 
that an approach in relation to MAAs had yet to be formalised.  
 
RESOLVED: 

• That the Board note the report. 
 

LC119. BUSINESS AND ENTERPRISE UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report providing an update on business and enterprise activities 
funded through the ABG. The Board noted the inaugural meeting of the Haringey 
Business Board had been scheduled for 11th June 2009 and the Wood Green 
Business Forum on 4th June.  
 
RESOLVED:  

• That the report be noted.  
 

LC120. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

LC121. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

• The Board were updated regarding the extra £3 billion resources allocated under 
the Chancellor’s Budget to support ‘back to work’ initiatives. Special focus would be 
on a Future Jobs Fund to offer support for 18-24 year olds who reach 12 months 
unemployed by providing guaranteed jobs, training or work placements. Official 
guidance is scheduled to be produced this month, with the formal bidding process 
starting in summer and delivery anticipated for autumn 2009.  

 

• The Board were advised of submission of a joint NHS and Council bid under the ‘Fit 
for Work’ funding programme on behalf of the HSP.   

 
LC122. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Board noted the dates of future meetings.  
 

Niall Bolger  
 
Chair (Interim) 
 

 

Page 121



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW
	5 PROVISION AND DEMAND OF BUSINESS SUPPORT TO SME'S IN HARINGEY
	Main report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix  2
	Appendix  3a
	Appendix 3b
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2009 

 

Councillo r

s 

Ad je (Chair ), Allison, Thom pson and Winskill 

 

 

Also 

present  

Juneed Asad, Nick Schlittner, Patrick Jones and Martin Tucker LBH, 
Rebbeca Corral Fair Finance, Amber Wright LYST, Clare Richmond 
Crouch End Project, Nicky Price Tottenham Carnival,  and Gary Ince 
North London Business,  Carolyn Banks (minutes). 

 

 

 

 

LC1. APOLOGIES  

 
Bob Austin LYSF, Ita O’Donovan, and Huw Jones Chamber of Commerce 
 

LC2. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 

 

 

LC3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None 
 

LC4. SCOPE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE REVIEW  

 
That the scope and terms of reference for the scrutiny review of support to small 
businesses be approved. 

 

 

LC5. PROVISION AND DEMAND OF BUSINESS SUPPORT TO SME'S IN HARINGEY  

 
Members discussed the recommendations from the previous review into support for 
small businesses, and sought assurances that follow up action had taken place. 
Although  officers advised that we were now operating in a very different economic 
climate, an example was given in relation to the recommendation for Haringey to have 
a single gateway to guide small businesses. Research been carried out and a 
feasibility study involving other Authorities undertaken. In London a pilot scheme had 
not been successful. Also over time the Government’s priorities had changed. 
However Haringey had invested money in a number of linked initiatives and had 
developed a data base for businesses across the borough, business pages on the 
Council’s website had been developed and a business pack for businesses produced. 
 
Members questioned the role of the Enterprise Board and were concerned that they 
had not asked for an update from the previous review. An update on the 
recommendation was requested. 
 
In comparison with LBs Redbridge, Waltham Forest and Enfield it was noted that 
Haringey had the largest budget of £600,000. There was some discussion around the 
level of support provided and the costs. 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 
The representatives from Tottenham Traders  and the Crouch End Project both stated 
that the level and quality of advice provided by the Business and Enterprise team was 
of good quality and effective. 
 
The Business and Enterprise team worked very closely with the NNDR rates team to 
ensure that small businesses obtained any rate relief that they were entitled to. A 
leaflet setting out support available to businesses accompanied their rates demand. 
Also HAVCO sat on the Commissioning Panel which allocated funds for enterprise 
activities, their presence also helped to ensure that hard to reach businesses were not 
left out of the process. 
 
Officers cited the recent opening of PRIMARK store in Wood Green as an example of 
where successful networking had led to the creation of employment opportunities and 
through the Haringey Guarantee scheme local residents had gained employment. 
 
We also discussed the Haringey City Growth implementation and Outputs since its 
inception.  Members asked for a full update of outcomes todate. 
 
North London Business advised that Haringey went further than other North London 
Borough’s in helping small businesses to obtain hardship relief. The Panel noted that 
this could have financial consequences for the Borough should that business 
subsequently go bankrupt, the Council was then responsible and accountable to 
Government.  
 
Although the Panel noted that benchmarking had been made with Redbridge, 
Waltham Forest and Enfield it was suggested that benchmarking with Camden, 
Islington and Hackney would be useful. 
 
Nationally funding to support small businesses had diminished and although Haringey 
had more funds than the comparative boroughs there was still insufficient to offer 
enough support to businesses. The Business and Enterprise team did not have 
sufficient resources to be able to track enquires that they received. Additionally the 
team would like to extend their support to businesses such as to the newly established 
Wood Green Business Forum. The Panel considered that any funds available should 
be directed to micro businesses rather than those employing more than 70. Whilst 
much of the Unit’s money was spent on training it was suggested that £50K be set 
aside for business start up support.  
 
The meeting discussed the support that could be given by Property Services 
particularly in the current recession, such as a rent free period and reasonably 
affordable premises and other support packages that the Council could make 
available. A suggestion was made that where there was empty premises they could 
be offered to businesses rent free. The Panel noted that this had been successfully 
undertaken in Greenwich. The members agreed that the Local Development 
framework should be strengthened to ensure that that there was sufficient protection 
for commercial properties in the borough. 
 
 
There was a discussion around the benefits of setting up Business Improvement 
Districts (BID). It was noted that LB Waltham Forest had set up successful BIDs in 
Leytonstone Town centre and Argall Industrial Estate.  Ms Richmond explained the 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2009 
 

benefits from the scheme set up in Crouch End. These included services, such as 
additional cleaning streets, providing security, making capital improvements, and 
marketing the area. The aim was to encourage people to shop locally, and to invest in 
the local community. Officers advised that other areas within the borough were being 
examined as possible locations for further BIDs, although it was beneficial to select 
areas that had a well established business community.  
 
The meeting noted that in Waltham Forest 50% of council contracts had been 
awarded to local suppliers within the last three years. Although there was no target in 
Haringey around 30% was achieved. It was agreed that further enquires as to 
Waltham Forest’s methods should be explored. 
 
It was noted that the Business and Enterprise team were engaged in increased 
support to give local businesses more chance of successfully tendering for council 
contracts and extra advice on how to enter pan-London programmes such as the 
London 2012 Olympic procurement programme CompeteFor. Additionally it was noted 
that there could be huge opportunities for corporate hospitality from the proposed 
Spurs development. However it was important that liaison between the 6th Form 
centre and Spurs be held to ensure that pupils at the 6th Form Centre received the 
appropriate training so that they could be employed in useful trades i.e. hospitality  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the next meeting receive presentations as follows from: 
 
1. Local businesses and representatives of local businesses on what they think of 
the support they have been given from the Council.  

2. GOL/LDA/GLE to be invited to talk about support that they can offer small 
businesses  

3. The Assistant Director  for Planning, Regeneration and Economy on  proposals 
for the development of the Business and Enterprise Team and its cost 
effectiveness  

4. Economic Regeneration and North London Business   on Haringey City Growth 
implementation and outputs. 

 

2. That  information be requested from Property Services and Benefits and local 
taxation on their support offered to small businesses. 

  

 

 

LC6. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 

 

 

LC7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

14 January 2010 

 

 

Cllr Charles Adje 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

FRIDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2009 
 

 

Chair 

 

 


